WHIPPINGHAM

St Mildred

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our
List of Parish Registers on Microfilm
for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer
in order to view the films.
Please ask a member of staff for assistance.
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CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference Description
BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN Banns
COM: Combined

PARISH RECORDS

POOR RELIEF Rate Books

Account Books

Minute Books

Accounts with Poor Law
Union

Correspondence
Appointments

Receipts

Orders

Collecting and Deposit
Books

Monthly Statement Books
Miscellaneous
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CHURCHWARDENS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books
Correspondence
Receipts
Statements

Miscellaneous
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HIGHWAY SURVEYORS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books

Miscellaneous
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4 SETTLEMENT Registers
Certificates
Orders
Correspondence
Bonds
Examinations
Cases

Miscellaneous
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5 APPRENTICESHIP Indentures
Registers
Bonds
Receipts

Miscellaneous

NOO®m>

6 BARSTARDY Bonds
Orders
Examinations

Miscellaneous

NO®>

7 CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND
CHURCH HALL

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Accounts

Subscription Accounts
Orders

Minute Books

Reports

Pew Rentals
Insurance Policies
Minutes

Visitors Books
Dilapidations Assessments
Specifications
Contracts

Writs

Miscellaneous
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8 PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Terriers

Reports

Estimates

Deeds of Endowment
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PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF (cont.)
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INCUMBENT

VISITATION

SERVICES

TITHES

COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE

CHARITIES
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Orders

Insurance Policies
Leases
Perambulations
Specifications
Miscellaneous

Personal Correspondence
Licences

Sermons

Insurance Policies
Financial
Correspondence
Certificates
Miscellaneous

Receipts

Accounts
Summonses
Articles of Enquiry
Miscellaneous

Registers
Orders of
Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules

Redemption Certificates
Correspondence
Accounts

Valuations

Notices

Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Briefs

Leases
Registers
Account Books
Minute Books
Bank Books and Cheque
Books
Correspondence
Trust Deeds
Title Deeds
Vouchers
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CHARITIES (cont.)

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

VESTRY

PAROCHIAL CHURCH
COUNCIL

OFFERTORY

REGISTRATION

PAROCHIAL OFFICERS

CONFIRMATION

SCHOOLS
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Receipts

Annual Statements
Orders

Reports
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account Books
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account books
Reports

Poll Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Account Books

Electoral Rolls
Correspondence
Committee Minute Books
Bank and Cheque Books
Miscellaneous Financial
Reports

Statistical Returns
Miscellaneous

Registers
Account Books
Miscellaneous

Receipts
Copies
Licences
Applications
Orders
Reports
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Log Books
Admissions Registers
Attendance Registers
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SCHOOLS (cont.)

VALUATION RECORDS

READING ROOMS AND
LIBRARIES

PARISH BOUNDS

BELLS AND BELLRINGERS

PARISH SOCIETIES

CURATES

CHAPELS

POLICE

WOMEN'S INSTITUTES

PARISH MAGAZINES

PETTY CONSTABLE
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Correspondence
Account Books
Title Deeds

Plans

Insurance Policies
Trust Deeds
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Surveys
Miscellaneous

Minutes
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Licences
Miscellaneous

Accounts
Subscription Lists
Service Registers
Licences

Deeds
Miscellaneous

Rate Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Committee Minute Books
Account Books

Financial Records
Miscellaneous

Magazines
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous
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36

99

100

BISHOPS BRIEFS

SUNDAY SCHOOLS

CHOIR

CIVIL PARISH RECORDS

MISCELLANEOUS

N ® >

Briefs
Bonds
Miscellaneous

Class Registers
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Updated 02 Feb 2012



WHIPPINGHAM
St Mildred

Isle of Wight County Record Office Illustrations Collection
Whippingham uncatalogued

Parish Registers
Key

BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN: Banns
COM: Combined

Reference Date
WHIP/REG/COM/1 1728-1779 Bap
1728-1754 Mar
1727-1780 Bur

WHIP/REG/COM/2 1781-1804 Bap
1781-1804 Bur
WHIP/REG/COM/3 1805-1808 Bap



WHIP/REG/COM/4

WHIP/REG/COM/5

WHIP/REG/BAP/1
WHIP/REG/BAP/2
WHIP/REG/MAR/1

WHIP/REG/MAR/2

WHIP/REG/MAR/3
WHIP/REG/MAR/4
WHIP/REG/MAR/5
WHIP/REG/MAR/6
WHIP/REG/MAR/7
WHIP/REG/MAR/8
WHIP/REG/MAR/9
WHIP/REG/MAR/10
WHIP/REG/MAR/11
WHIP/REG/MAR/12
WHIP/REG/MAR/13
WHIP/REG/MAR/14
WHIP/REG/MAR/15
WHIP/REG/MAR/16
WHIP/REG/MAR/17
WHIP/REG/MAR/18
WHIP/REG/MAR/19
WHIP/REG/MAR/20

1805-1808 Bur
1808-1812 Bap
1808-1811 Bur
1805-1812 Bap
1805-1812 Mar
1805-1812 Bur
1805-1812 Ban
1813-1865
1865-1980
1754-1786 Mar
1754-1786 Ban
1787-1804
1805-1812
1813-1837
1837-1908
1908-1916
1916-1934
1934-1940
1940-1949
1950-1961
1961-1967
1967-1971
1971-1979
1979-1983
1983-1987
1987-1992
1992-2002
2002-2004
2004-2006
2006-2009
2009-2010



WHIP/REG/BUR/1 1813-1940

1802-1811
WHIP/REG/BAN/1
WHIP/REG/BAN/2 1823-1853
WHIP/REG/BAN/3 1856-1941

Whippingham (New) Church — Engraved by K I Roberts from a drawing by I Hassell for
the Antiquarian Itinerary pub. Oct 1815.

Isle of Wight Record Office Illustrations Collection
Whippingham uncatalogued
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Reference

POOR RELIEF

WHIP/APR/001A/001

WHIP/APR/001A/002

WHIP/APR/001A/003

WHIP/APR/001A/004

WHIP/APR/001A/005

WHIP/APR/001A/006

WHIP/APR/001A/007

WHIP/APR/001A/008

WHIP/APR/001A/009

Parish

Records
Date Description
1748- Poor Book
1767
1767- Poor Book
1801
1801- Poor Rate Book
1805
1805- Poor Rate Book
1809
1809- Poor Rate Book
1817
1818- Poor Rate Book
1824
1825- Poor Rate Book
1834
1834- Poor Rate Book Accounts for County and
1837 Police Rates
1845-
1852
1837- Poor Rate Book
1839
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WHIP/APR/001A/010

WHIP/APR/001Z/001

CHURCHWARDENS

WHIP/APR/002A/001

WHIP/APR/002A/002

WHIP/APR/002B/001

WHIP/APR/002B/002

WHIP/APR/002D/001

WHIP/APR/002Z/001

WHIP/APR/002Z/002

HIGHWAY SURVEYORS

WHIP/APR/003A/001

1845-
1848

1828-
1829

1810-
1829

1830-
1854
1855-
1872

1874-
1920
1920-

1934

1912-

1926

1894

1805

1808

1791-
1802

Poor Rate Book

Account of money paid for labourers on

Forest Farm

Church Rate Book

Church Rate Book Accounts

Account Book Parochial Church Council

Account Book Incl Parochial Church
Council from 1922

Letter to churchwardens from the Lord

Chancellor re death of Canon Prothero

Letter and account re disputed church

rates

Statement re disputed bill

Highway Book
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CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

WHIP/APR/007A/001

WHIP/APR/007B/001

WHIP/APR/007B/002

WHIP/APR/007B/003

WHIP/APR/007B/004

WHIP/APR/007B/005

WHIP/APR/007C/001

WHIP/APR/007C/002

WHIP/APR/007C/003

WHIP/APR/007D/001

WHIP/APR/007E/001

WHIP/APR/007E/002

WHIP/APR/007F/001

1900-
1982

1804

1804

1854

1859

1937

1854

1921

1904

1897

1887

1941-
1943

1859

Register of moveable articles belonging to
the church

Faculty for alterations

Account for alterations

Authority from Bishop of Winchester for

rebuilding church

Faculty for taking down and rebuilding

tower

Faculty for erection of memorial tablets to

Sir George and Lady Shedden

Drawings, present and proposed views of

church

Plans of church

Specification for new pulpit

Copy of deed of gift for land as extension

to church yard, with plan

Correspondence re Slatwoods pew

Correspondence re war damage

Account for obtaining faculty for taking

down and rebuilding tower
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WHIP/APR/007F/002

WHIP/APR/007F/003

WHIP/APR/007Q/001

WHIP/APR/007Z/001

1898

1922

1803

1808

Account for securing deed of gift for land

as extension to churchyard

Account for new pulpit

Agreement for alterations to church

Affidavit of Thomas Denyer re true cost of

alterations to church

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE AND THE LIVING ITSELF

WHIP/APR/008D/001

WHIP/APR/008D/002

WHIP/APR/008E/001

WHIP/APR/008N/001

INCUMBANT

WHIP/APR/009A/001

WHIP/APR/009A/002

1812

1873

1896

1859

1894

1894-
1895

Deed poll of John Wallis, giving up piece
of land to become part of the highway
between Newport and East Cowes. Plan
attached

Agreement for sale of part of glebe to

Ryde and Newport Railway
Letter from A. Harbottle Estcourt to Rev.
Smith re former sale of part of Glebe to

Railway Company

Specifications for rebuilding rectory house

Letter from S. W. Prothero to H. Harper

Crew re death of Canon Prothero

3 letters from S. W. Prothero to H.
Harper-Crewe re Clothing Club
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SERVICES

WHIP/APR/011A/001

WHIP/APR/011A/002

WHIP/APR/011A/003

WHIP/APR/011A/004

WHIP/APR/011A/005

WHIP/APR/011A/006

WHIP/APR/011A/007

WHIP/APR/011A/008

TITHE

WHIP/APR/012C/001

WHIP/APR/012D/001

WHIP/APR/012E/001

1815-
1824

1830-
1834

1892-
1918

1919-
1920

1920-
1934

1934-
1953

1953-
1973

1973-
1980

1899-
1931

1938

1863-
1870

Church psalms and lessons read

Church psalms and lessons

Preachers' book

Service Register

Preachers' Book

Preachers' Book

Register of Services

Register of Services

Tithe Redemption Certificates, various

lands in p. Whippingham
Correspondence re proof of collection of
tithe rentcharge on part of field 218b in

schedule

Tithe Rentcharge Account Book
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WHIP/APR/012E/002

WHIP/APR/012E/003

WHIP/APR/012E/004

WHIP/APR/012E/005

WHIP/APR/012Z/001

WHIP/APR/012Z/002

WHIP/APR/012Z/003

WHIP/APR/012Z/004

CHARITIES

WHIP/APR/014D/001

WHIP/APR/014G/001

1883-
1887

1895-
1912

1896

1913-
1920

1846

1846

1848

1925

1706-
1836

1891

Tithe Rentcharge Account Book

Bundle of accounts for payment to rector,
Clement Smith, by agents of Tithe
Rentcharge for parishes of St. Nicholas in

Castro and Whippingham

Tithe Rentcharge Account Book

Bundle of accounts for payment to rector,
Clement Smith, by agents of Tithe
Rentcharge for parishes of St. Nicholas in

Castro and Whippingham

Report on search made in the records re

disputed Tithe payment on Osborne Farm

Rector's case in disputed Tithe case,

Osborne Farm
Deed re loan to Rev. F. P. Bouverie from
University Lif Assurance Society. Tithe

Rentcharge pledged as security

Tithe Rentcharge Collection List

Mann Charity Account Book

Two letters to Canon Prothero re Mann's
Charity
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WHIP/APR/014G/002

WHIP/APR/014M/001

VESTRY

WHIP/APR/016A/001

WHIP/APR/016A/002

1892-
1893

1893

1807-
1857

1858-
1932

PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL

WHIP/APR/017A/001

WHIP/APR/017A/002

WHIP/APR/017A/003

WHIP/APR/017A/004

WHIP/APR/017B/001

WHIP/APR/017B/002

1920-
1933

1938-
1952

1964-
1966

1966-
1967

1922-
1927

1934-
1936 and
1938

File re Mann's Charity

Order of approval for new scheme to run

Mann's Charity 3 copies

Vestry Minute Book

Vestry Minute Book

Minute Book

Minute Book

Minute Book

Minute Book

Account Book

Loose Accounts
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WHIP/APR/017E/001

WHIP/APR/017G/001

OFFERTORY

WHIP/APR/018A/001

CONFIRMTION

WHIP/APR/019A/001

WHIP/APR/019A/002

WHIP/APR/019Z/001

SCHOOLS

WHIP/APR/022H/001

WHIP/APR/022Z/001

CURATES

WHIP/APR/028A/001

1932-
1946

1897

1909-
1922

1894

1985-
1987

1939-
1961

1859

1894

1832

Finance Committee Minute Book

Register of parochial electors

Account Book, Offertory receipts and

churchwardens'

Receipt for parish registers

Marriage Certificate stubs

Register of Confirmation

Plans for Whippingham School

Receipt for parish rate books and records

of Barton National School

Copy of curate's licence for Philip Hewett
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MISCELLANEOUS

WHIP/APR/100/001

WHIP/APR/100/002

WHIP/APR/100/003

WHIP/APR/100/004

WHIP/APR/100/005

WHIP/APR/100/006

WHIP/APR/100/007

1810

1843

1902

1903-

1931

1905-
1906

1823

n.d.
1935c

Agreement for formation of Association for
the Discovery, Apprehension and

prosecution of Felons

Copy of London Gazette with order re

creation of East Cowes Chapel

Minute Book, Edward VII Coronation

Committee

1903-1914 Account Book, Isle of Wight
Voluntary School Association, 1920-1923
Account Book, West Wight Distressed
Clergy Fund, 1927-1931 Cash Book,

Parochial Church Council

Annual parochial returns for West Wight

Rural Deanery

Order for stopping up old foot path at

church

Plan of old and proposed new footpaths

from the church to the Folly

Update: 18 Mar 2014
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