WHIPPINGHAM

St Mildred

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our List of Parish Registers on Microfilm for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer in order to view the films.

Please ask a member of staff for assistance.

CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference

Description

	BAP: MAR: BUR: BAN COM:	Baptisms Marriages Burials Banns Combined
	PARIS	SH RECORDS
1	POOR RELIEF	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books D Accounts with Poor Law Union E Correspondence F Appointments G Receipts H Orders I Collecting and Deposit Books J Monthly Statement Books Z Miscellaneous
2	CHURCHWARDENS	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books D Correspondence E Receipts F Statements Z Miscellaneous
3	HIGHWAY SURVEYORS	A Rate Books B Account Books C Minute Books Z Miscellaneous

4	SETTLEMENT	A B C D E F G Z	Registers Certificates Orders Correspondence Bonds Examinations Cases Miscellaneous
5	APPRENTICESHIP	A B C D Z	Indentures Registers Bonds Receipts Miscellaneous
6	BARSTARDY	A B C Z	Bonds Orders Examinations Miscellaneous
7	CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL	A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R Z	Inventories Faculties Plans Title Deeds Correspondence Accounts Subscription Accounts Orders Minute Books Reports Pew Rentals Insurance Policies Minutes Visitors Books Dilapidations Assessments Specifications Contracts Writs Miscellaneous
8	PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF	A B C D E F G H I	Inventories Faculties Plans Title Deeds Correspondence Terriers Reports Estimates Deeds of Endowment

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF (cont.)		J K L M N	Orders Insurance Policies Leases Perambulations Specifications
		Z	Miscellaneous
9	INCUMBENT	A B	Personal Correspondence Licences
		С	Sermons
		D	Insurance Policies
		E F	Financial
		G	Correspondence Certificates
		Z	Miscellaneous
10	VISITATION	A	Receipts
		B C	Accounts Summonses
		D	Articles of Enquiry
		Z	Miscellaneous
11	SERVICES	A	Registers
		B Z	Orders of Miscellaneous
		۷	Miscellatieous
12	TITHES	Α	Maps
		В	Schedules
		С	Redemption Certificates
		D	Correspondence
		E F	Accounts
		r G	Valuations Notices
		Z	Miscellaneous
13	COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE	Α	Maps
		В	Schedules
		C Z	Correspondence Miscellaneous
		۷	Miscellaneous
14	CHARITIES	Α	Briefs
		В	Leases
		С	Registers
		D	Account Books
		E F	Minute Books
			Bank Books and Cheque Books
		G	Correspondence
		H	Trust Deeds
		I J	Title Deeds
		J	Vouchers

	CHARITIES (cont.)	K L M N Z	Receipts Annual Statements Orders Reports Miscellaneous
15	FRIENDLY SOCIETIES	A B C Z	Minute Books Account Books Correspondence Miscellaneous
16	VESTRY	A B C D Z	Minute Books Account books Reports Poll Books Miscellaneous
17	PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL	A B C D E F G H Z	Minute Books Account Books Electoral Rolls Correspondence Committee Minute Books Bank and Cheque Books Miscellaneous Financial Reports Statistical Returns Miscellaneous
18	OFFERTORY	A B Z	Registers Account Books Miscellaneous
19	REGISTRATION	A B C D E F Z	Receipts Copies Licences Applications Orders Reports Miscellaneous
20	PAROCHIAL OFFICERS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
21	CONFIRMATION	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
22	SCHOOLS	A B C D	Minute Books Log Books Admissions Registers Attendance Registers

	SCHOOLS (cont.)	E F G H I J	Correspondence Account Books Title Deeds Plans Insurance Policies Trust Deeds Miscellaneous
23	VALUATION RECORDS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
24	READING ROOMS AND LIBRARIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
25	PARISH BOUNDS	A Z	Surveys Miscellaneous
26	BELLS AND BELLRINGERS	A Z	Minutes Miscellaneous
27	PARISH SOCIETIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
28	CURATES	A Z	Licences Miscellaneous
29	CHAPELS	A B C D E Z	Accounts Subscription Lists Service Registers Licences Deeds Miscellaneous
30	POLICE	A Z	Rate Books Miscellaneous
31	WOMEN'S INSTITUTES	A B C D Z	Minute Books Committee Minute Books Account Books Financial Records Miscellaneous
32	PARISH MAGAZINES	A Z	Magazines Miscellaneous
33	PETTY CONSTABLE	Z	Miscellaneous

34	BISHOPS BRIEFS	A B Z	Briefs Bonds Miscellaneous
35	SUNDAY SCHOOLS	A Z	Class Registers Miscellaneous
36	CHOIR	Z	Miscellaneous
99	CIVIL PARISH RECORDS	Z	Miscellaneous
100	MISCELLANEOUS		

WHIPPINGHAM

St Mildred



Isle of Wight County Record Office Illustrations Collection Whippingham uncatalogued

Parish Registers

Key

BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN: Banns
COM: Combined

Reference	Date
WHIP/REG/COM/1	1728-1779 Bap
	1728-1754 Mar
	1727-1780 Bur
WHIP/REG/COM/2	1781-1804 Bap
	1781-1804 Bur
WHIP/REG/COM/3	1805-1808 Bap

1805-1808 Bur
1808-1812 Bap
1808-1811 Bur
1805-1812 Bap
1805-1812 Mar
1805-1812 Bur
1805–1812 Ban
1813-1865
1865-1980
1754-1786 Mar
1754-1786 Ban
1787-1804
1805-1812
1813-1837
1837-1908
1908-1916
1916-1934
1934-1940
1940-1949
1950-1961
1961–1967
1967-1971
1971-1979
1979–1983
1983-1987
1987-1992
1992-2002
2002-2004
2004-2006
2006-2009
2009-2010

WHIP/REG/BUR/1	1813–1940
	1802-1811
WHIP/REG/BAN/1	
WHIP/REG/BAN/2	1823-1853
WHIP/REG/BAN/3	1856-1941



Whippingham (New) Church – Engraved by K I Roberts from a drawing by I Hassell for the Antiquarian Itinerary pub. Oct 1815.

Isle of Wight Record Office Illustrations Collection Whippingham uncatalogued

Parish Records

Reference	Date	Description
POOR RELIEF		
WHIP/APR/001A/001	1748- 1767	Poor Book
WHIP/APR/001A/002	1767- 1801	Poor Book
WHIP/APR/001A/003	1801- 1805	Poor Rate Book
WHIP/APR/001A/004	1805- 1809	Poor Rate Book
WHIP/APR/001A/005	1809- 1817	Poor Rate Book
WHIP/APR/001A/006	1818- 1824	Poor Rate Book
WHIP/APR/001A/007	1825- 1834	Poor Rate Book
WHIP/APR/001A/008	1834- 1837 1845- 1852	Poor Rate Book Accounts for County and Police Rates
WHIP/APR/001A/009	1837- 1839	Poor Rate Book

WHIP/APR/001A/010	1845- 1848	Poor Rate Book
WHIP/APR/001Z/001	1828- 1829	Account of money paid for labourers on Forest Farm
CHURCHWARDENS		
WHIP/APR/002A/001	1810- 1829	Church Rate Book
WHIP/APR/002A/002	1830- 1854 1855- 1872	Church Rate Book Accounts
WHIP/APR/002B/001	1874- 1920 1920- 1934	Account Book Parochial Church Council
WHIP/APR/002B/002	1912- 1926	Account Book Incl Parochial Church Council from 1922
WHIP/APR/002D/001	1894	Letter to churchwardens from the Lord Chancellor re death of Canon Prothero
WHIP/APR/002Z/001	1805	Letter and account re disputed church rates
WHIP/APR/002Z/002	1808	Statement re disputed bill
HIGHWAY SURVEYORS		
WHIP/APR/003A/001	1791- 1802	Highway Book

CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

WHIP/APR/007A/001	1900- 1982	Register of moveable articles belonging to the church
WHIP/APR/007B/001	1804	Faculty for alterations
WHIP/APR/007B/002	1804	Account for alterations
WHIP/APR/007B/003	1854	Authority from Bishop of Winchester for rebuilding church
WHIP/APR/007B/004	1859	Faculty for taking down and rebuilding tower
WHIP/APR/007B/005	1937	Faculty for erection of memorial tablets to Sir George and Lady Shedden
WHIP/APR/007C/001	1854	Drawings, present and proposed views of church
WHIP/APR/007C/002	1921	Plans of church
WHIP/APR/007C/003	1904	Specification for new pulpit
WHIP/APR/007D/001	1897	Copy of deed of gift for land as extension to church yard, with plan
WHIP/APR/007E/001	1887	Correspondence re Slatwoods pew
WHIP/APR/007E/002	1941- 1943	Correspondence re war damage
WHIP/APR/007F/001	1859	Account for obtaining faculty for taking down and rebuilding tower

WHIP/APR/007F/002	1898	Account for securing deed of gift for land as extension to churchyard
WHIP/APR/007F/003	1922	Account for new pulpit
WHIP/APR/007Q/001	1803	Agreement for alterations to church
WHIP/APR/007Z/001	1808	Affidavit of Thomas Denyer re true cost of alterations to church

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE AND THE LIVING ITSELF

PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE AND THE LIVING ITSELF		
WHIP/APR/008D/001	1812	Deed poll of John Wallis, giving up piece of land to become part of the highway between Newport and East Cowes. Plan attached
WHIP/APR/008D/002	1873	Agreement for sale of part of glebe to Ryde and Newport Railway
WHIP/APR/008E/001	1896	Letter from A. Harbottle Estcourt to Rev. Smith re former sale of part of Glebe to Railway Company
WHIP/APR/008N/001	1859	Specifications for rebuilding rectory house
INCUMBANT		
WHIP/APR/009A/001	1894	Letter from S. W. Prothero to H. Harper Crew re death of Canon Prothero
WHIP/APR/009A/002	1894- 1895	3 letters from S. W. Prothero to H. Harper-Crewe re Clothing Club

SERVICES

WHIP/APR/011A/001	1815- 1824	Church psalms and lessons read
WHIP/APR/011A/002	1830- 1834	Church psalms and lessons
WHIP/APR/011A/003	1892- 1918	Preachers' book
WHIP/APR/011A/004	1919- 1920	Service Register
WHIP/APR/011A/005	1920- 1934	Preachers' Book
WHIP/APR/011A/006	1934- 1953	Preachers' Book
WHIP/APR/011A/007	1953- 1973	Register of Services
WHIP/APR/011A/008	1973- 1980	Register of Services
TITHE		
WHIP/APR/012C/001	1899- 1931	Tithe Redemption Certificates, various lands in p. Whippingham
WHIP/APR/012D/001	1938	Correspondence re proof of collection of tithe rentcharge on part of field 218b in schedule
WHIP/APR/012E/001	1863- 1870	Tithe Rentcharge Account Book

WHIP/APR/012E/002	1883- 1887	Tithe Rentcharge Account Book
WHIP/APR/012E/003	1895- 1912	Bundle of accounts for payment to rector, Clement Smith, by agents of Tithe Rentcharge for parishes of St. Nicholas in Castro and Whippingham
WHIP/APR/012E/004	1896	Tithe Rentcharge Account Book
WHIP/APR/012E/005	1913- 1920	Bundle of accounts for payment to rector, Clement Smith, by agents of Tithe Rentcharge for parishes of St. Nicholas in Castro and Whippingham
WHIP/APR/012Z/001	1846	Report on search made in the records re disputed Tithe payment on Osborne Farm
WHIP/APR/012Z/002	1846	Rector's case in disputed Tithe case, Osborne Farm
WHIP/APR/012Z/003	1848	Deed re loan to Rev. F. P. Bouverie from University Lif Assurance Society. Tithe Rentcharge pledged as security
WHIP/APR/012Z/004	1925	Tithe Rentcharge Collection List
CHARITIES		
WHIP/APR/014D/001	1706- 1836	Mann Charity Account Book
WHIP/APR/014G/001	1891	Two letters to Canon Prothero re Mann's Charity

WHIP/APR/014G/002	1892- 1893	File re Mann's Charity
WHIP/APR/014M/001	1893	Order of approval for new scheme to run Mann's Charity 3 copies
VESTRY		
WHIP/APR/016A/001	1807- 1857	Vestry Minute Book
WHIP/APR/016A/002	1858- 1932	Vestry Minute Book
PAROCHIAL CHURCH CO	DUNCIL	
WHIP/APR/017A/001	1920- 1933	Minute Book
WHIP/APR/017A/002	1938- 1952	Minute Book
WHIP/APR/017A/003	1964- 1966	Minute Book
WHIP/APR/017A/004	1966- 1967	Minute Book
WHIP/APR/017B/001	1922- 1927	Account Book
WHIP/APR/017B/002	1934- 1936 and 1938	Loose Accounts

WHIP/APR/017E/001	1932- 1946	Finance Committee Minute Book
WHIP/APR/017G/001	1897	Register of parochial electors
OFFERTORY		
WHIP/APR/018A/001	1909- 1922	Account Book, Offertory receipts and churchwardens'
CONFIRMTION		
WHIP/APR/019A/001	1894	Receipt for parish registers
WHIP/APR/019A/002	1985- 1987	Marriage Certificate stubs
WHIP/APR/019Z/001	1939- 1961	Register of Confirmation
SCHOOLS		
WHIP/APR/022H/001	1859	Plans for Whippingham School
WHIP/APR/022Z/001	1894	Receipt for parish rate books and records of Barton National School
CURATES		
WHIP/APR/028A/001	1832	Copy of curate's licence for Philip Hewett

MISCELLANEOUS

WHIP/APR/100/001	1810	Agreement for formation of Association for the Discovery, Apprehension and prosecution of Felons
WHIP/APR/100/002	1843	Copy of London Gazette with order re creation of East Cowes Chapel
WHIP/APR/100/003	1902	Minute Book, Edward VII Coronation Committee
WHIP/APR/100/004	1903- 1931	1903-1914 Account Book, Isle of Wight Voluntary School Association, 1920-1923 Account Book, West Wight Distressed Clergy Fund, 1927-1931 Cash Book, Parochial Church Council
WHIP/APR/100/005	1905- 1906	Annual parochial returns for West Wight Rural Deanery
WHIP/APR/100/006	1823	Order for stopping up old foot path at church
WHIP/APR/100/007	n.d. 1935c	Plan of old and proposed new footpaths from the church to the Folly

Update: 18 Mar 2014